by the Company’s President. Of this amount, $12,759 (2006 - $10,209) remains as an amount due to a
related party which is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

9. COMMITMENTS

During the year, the Company entered into a drilling agreement with a contractor to drill, by diamond
drilling, a minimum footage of 9,411 meters. As at December 31, 2007, the Company has a commitment
to drill a minimum of 5,844 meters estimated to cost $1,250,000US ($1,235,000 CDN).

LITHIC RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 AND 2006

10. RESTATEMENT

During fiscal 2007, the Company changed its accounting policy to capitalize and defer exploration
expenditures as an addition to the mineral property instead of expensing these as incurred. Accordingly,
the Company applied this change retrospectively and the 2006 financial statements were restated to give
effect to an increase of the opening balance of mineral property of $201,882 and a corresponding
reduction in the opening deficit by the same amount.

December 31,
2006

As Reported
$

Adjustment
$

December 31,
2006

As Restated
$

Balance Sheet
Mineral Property 353,372 201,882 555,254
Deficit (4,640,541) 201,882 (4,438,659)

Year Ended
December 31,

2006
As Reported

$
Adjustment

$

Year Ended
December 31,

2006
As Restated

$
Statement of Operations

Exploration Costs 329,834 (199,139) 130,695
   Net Loss for the Year (705,841) 199,139 (506,702)
   Deficit, Beginning of Year (3,934,700) 2,743 (3,931,957)
   Deficit, End of Year (4,640,541) 201,882 (4,438,659)

Basic and diluted net loss per share resulting from the restatement changed from $0.03 to $0.02.

11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one industry, being mineral exploration in two geographic segments, being
Canada and the United States. The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described
in Note 2.

  Canada United States Total
  $ $ $
   2007
   Revenue  - - -
Exploration costs written-off  (3,215) - (3,215)
Segment operating loss  (961,792) - (961,792)
Segment assets  1 1,946,518 1,946,519

2006 (restated)
   Revenue  - - -
Assets written down  (3,117) - (3,117)
Exploration costs written-off  (130,695) - (130,695)
Acquisition costs written-off  (96,168) - (96,168)
Segment operating loss  (506,702) - (506,702)
Segment assets  1 555,254 555,254

LITHIC RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 AND 2006

12. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND RECENT PRONOUNCEMENTS

The recent accounting pronouncements which have not yet been adopted by the Company are as follows:

[a] CICA 3862, “Financial Instruments – Disclosures”

This standard relates to the disclosure of financial instruments. It applies to interim and annual
financial statements for fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2007. Early adoption is
permitted. CICA 3863, “Financial Instruments – Presentation” must be adopted at the same time,